



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD.

**54 WRIT PETITION NO. 551 OF 2022**

VISHWANATH GANPAT PATIL

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Rakhunde P.B.

AGP for Respondent/State : Mr.M.A. Aher

...

**CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI AND**

**VAISHALI PATIL-JADHAV, JJ.**

**DATED : 15<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2026.**

**ORDER :**

1. This petition is filed seeking directions to the respondents to decide the representation dated 01.02.2020 within stipulated time.

2. The petitioner on 01.02.2020 made representation to the Collector seeking compensation of the land acquired in the year 1963 for extension of Gaothan area. The said representation of the petitioner was forwarded by the Tahsildar to the Sub-Divisional Officer (Land Acquisition), Kalam on 14.02.2020, till date no decision is taken on the representation of the petitioner.

3. Writ Petition is disposed of by directing the respondents to take decision on the representation of the petitioner dated 01.02.2020, if not already decided, on its own merits, within 12 weeks from the date of receipt of copy of this order.

**(VAISHALI PATIL-JADHAV,J.)**

**(NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI,J.)**